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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 

Covington, Kentucky 41011 

1. Installation of Meters. 

SECTION V - METERING 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 24.1 
Page 1 of 1 

Gas will be measured by a meter or meters to be installed by Company LpOn Customer's premises at a point most 
convenient for Company's service, and LpOn the registration of said meters all bills will be calculated. 

2. Meter Tests. 

All meter tests shall be made in accordance with rules issued by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

Upon written request by customer, the Company shall perform a meter test if the request is not made more 
frequently than once a year. 

3. Monitoring of Customer Usage. 

Each month the Company will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following procedure: 

1. The customer's monthly usage is monitored through a "hi-lo" review process. An estimating factor is 
utilized to provide an expected level of usage. The estimating factor considers the customer's past usage 
and current variables, such as weather. The resulting expected usage is compared to the customer's actual 
usage for the period. 

2. If the actual usage is substantially the same as the estimated usage for that month, no further review is 
performed. 

3. If there is a substantial difference from the estimated usage the Company will review the customer's 12 
month usage. If the 12 month usage reflects a similar usage pattern, no further review will be performed. 

4. Where the difference is not otherwise explained, the Company will obtain a special meter read to verify 
the accuracy of the previous usage. 

5. Where the difference is still unexplainable after taking the special meter read, the Company will test the 
customer's meter to determine its accuracy. 

6. The Company will notify the customer of the investigation, its findings, and any refund or backbilling to 
be made, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10 (4) and (5). 

In addition to the monthly monitoring, the Company will immediately investigate the usage deviations brought to 
its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes or customer inquiry. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Issued pursuant to Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, which became effective February 26. 1992. EFFECTIVt 

Issued: April 24, 1992 

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President 

PUfiSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 (1) n ,~3 
~ 0"\ BY:>~~~ 

PUBliC SERVlCE m.4MISSION MANAGER 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 

Covington, Kentucky 41011 

SECTION VI · BILLING AND PAYMENT 

1. Billing Periods - Time and Place for Payment of Bills. 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 25.1 
Page 1 of 2 

Bills ordinarily are rendered regularly at monthly intervals, but may be rendered more or less frequently at 
Company's option. Non-receipt of bills by Customer does not release or diminish the obligation of Customer with 
respect to payment thereof. 

The word "month" as it pertains to the supply of service shall mean the period of approximately thirty days 
between meter readings, as fixed and made by Company. Meters are ordinarily read at monthly intervals but may be 
read more or less frequently at Company's option. Company shall have the right to establish billing districts for 
the purpose of reading meters and rendering bills to customers at various dates. A change or revision of any Rate 
Schedule shall be applicable to all bills on which the initial monthly meter reading is taken on or after the 
effective date of such change or revision, except as otherwise ordered by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

Bills are due on the date indicated thereon as being the last date for payment of the net amount, and bills are 
payable only at the Company's offices or authorized agencies for collection. If a partial payment is made, the 
amount will be applied to items of indebtedness in the same order as they have accrued, EXCEPT THAT MY PAYJEJIT 
RECEIVED SHALL FIRST BE APPLIED TO TIE BILL f(R SERVICE REti)ERED. 

The Company may issue interim bills based on average normal usage instead of determining actual usage by 
reading the meter. Interim bills may also be used when access to Company's meter camot be obtained or emergency 
conditions exist. 

Interim bills will be considered payable by the due date and if not then paid will be handled in the same 
mamer as all other bills; provided however, partial payment of at least one-half of the interim bill, in addition 
to full payment of any unpaid service charges previously billed and other billed items, will avoid the delayed 
payment charge on the interim bill. 

The Company will continue monthly meter reading upon a customer's request. 

2. Information on Customer Bills. 

Every bill rendered by the Company for metered service will clearly state: 

(a) The begiming and ending meter readings for the billing period and the dates thereof. 
(b) The amount of energy usage. 
(c) The amount due for the energy used, any adjustments, including assessed late payment charges, and the 

gross amount of the bill. 
(d) The rate code under which the customer is billed . 
(e) The date of the last day payment can be made without a late pay charge being assessed. 
(f) Any previous balance. 
(g) The address, phone number, and business hours of the Company. 
(h) The date of the next scheduled meter reading. 
(i) The date after which received payments are not reflected in the bill. 
(j) The type of service rendered (gas or electric). 
(k) The amount, and identification, of any tax or fee the Company is authorized either by state law or order 

of the Commission to collect. 

3. Charge for Restoring Service for Non-Payment of Bill and Unlawful Use of Service. 

Company may charge and collect in advance the sum as specified on Tariff Sheet "Charge For Recomection of 
Service" for reconnecting a customer's service after service is disconnected because of non-payment of bill when due 
or when service is discontinued because of fraudulent use, EXCEPT AS MAY BE PROVIDED BY 807 KAR 5:006, SECTUJI 15, 
\liNTER HARDSHIP REOONNECTUJI. 

4. Temporary Discontinuance of Service. 

If any residential customer, because of absence or otherwise, shall notify Company in writing to discontinue 
service, Company will make no minimum charge for any full meter reading period during the pe0} R91 ~ R~90t~~f~~ 
provided however, that Company may charge and collect the sum as specified on Tariff Sheet "C!Vclil~PeJ~f'i!'~Sdirle.UMMISSION 
of Service" prior to reconnecting a service which was discontinued at customer's request within the ~feKiNiJtJ~KE¥ve 
months. EFFECTIVE 

Issued pursuant to Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, which became effective February 26, 1992. 

Issued: April 24, 1992 

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President 

Effective: JaV~. 1i 21992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1} 

BY: >~4&< 
PUBLIC SERVlCE OMMISSION MANAGER ,o..> 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 

Covington, Kentucky 41011 

SECTION VI - BILLING AND PAYMENT (Cont 1d. ) 

5. Availability of Budget Billing. 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 25.1 
Page 2 of 2 

COIJ1)8ny has available to its customers a "Budget Billing Plan" which minimizes billing amount fluctuations over 
a twelve month period. The Company may exercise discretion as to the availability of such a plan to a customer 
based on reasonable criteria, including but not limited to: 

(a) Customer's recent payment history. 
(b) The amount of the delinquent account. 
(c) Customer's payment performance in respect to any prior arrangements or plans. 
(d) Any other relevant factors concerning the circumstances of the customer including health and age. 

If the customer fails to pay bills as rendered under the Budget Payment Plan, the COIJ1)8ny reserves the right to 
revoke the plan, restore the customer to regular billing and require immediate payment of any deficiency. 

Failure to receive a bill in no way exempts customer from the provisions of these terms and conditions. 

6. PARTIAL PAYMENT PLANS. 

TIE aJFANY SHALL IEGOTIATE Am ACCEPT REAS(JIABLE PARTIAL PAYMENT PLANS AT TIE RECI£ST OF RESIDEITIAL WSTOERS 
\110 HAVE RECEIVED A TERIUIIATHJI NOTICE ACai!DING TO THE REWLATUJIS 00\/ERIIIIIG FAILURE TO PAY, EXCEPT TIE aJFANY 
SHALL IIOT BE RECIJIRED TO IEGOTIATE A PARTIAL PAYMENT PI...AN YITH A WST04ER \110 IS DELIIICIEIT lii>ER A PREYIWS PAYMENT 
PLAN. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Issued pursuant to Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, which became effective February 26, 1992. 

Issued: April 24, 1992 

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President 
PUflSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~ 
PUBLIC '&RVicE OMif.SSION MANAG!:R 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 

Covington, Kentucky 41011 

1. Deposits. 

SECTION VII - DEPOSITS 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 26. 1 
Page 1 of 1 

The Company may require a minimum cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of bills except for 
customers qualifying for service reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship Reconnection. 
Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the requested deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS 
278.460, will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the customer's bill, except that no refund or credit 
will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit. 

The deposit may be waived by the Company upon a customer's showing of satisfactory credit or payment history, 
and required residential service deposits will be returned after one (1) year if the customer has established a 
satisfactory payment record for that period; but commercial deposits will be returned during the entire time that 
the account remains active. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the customer fails to maintain a 
satisfactory payment record, a deposit may then be required. The Company may require a deposit in addition to the 
initial deposit if the customer's classification of service changes or if there is a substantial change in usage. 
upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, and any interest earned and owing will be credited 
to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the customer. 

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, information such as the following may be 
considered: 

1. Previous payment history with the Company. If the customer has no previous history with the Company, 
statements from other utilities, banks, etc. may be presented by the customer as evidence of good credit. 

2. Whether the customer has filed bankruptcy proceedings within the last seven years. 

3. Whether another customer with a good payment history is willing to sign as a guarantor for an amount equal 
to the required deposit. 

A security deposit will be required pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 366 in all bankruptcies where the Company is 
listed as a creditor. 

If a deposit is held longer than 18 months, the deposit will be recalculated at the customer's request based on 
the customer's actual usage. If the deposit on account differs from the recalculated amount by more then $10.00 for 
a residential customer or 10 percent for a non-residential customer, the Company may collect any underpayment and 
shall refund any overpayment by check or credit to the customer's bill. No refund will be made if the customer's 
bill is delinquent at the time of the recalculation. 

2. All Calculated Deposits. 

Customer deposits shall be based upon actual usage of the customer at the same or similar premises for the most 
recent 12-month period, if such information is available. If usage information is not available, the deposit will 
be based on the average bills of similar customers and premises in the system. The deposit amount shall not exceed 
two-twelfths (2/12) of the customer's actual or estimated annual bill. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Issued pursuant to Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, which became effective February 26, 1992. EFFECTIVE 

Issued: April 24, 1992 

Issued by J. H. Randolph, President 

Effective: May 24, 1992 

JUN 9 1992 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 I 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: iff.r~& 
PIJBt.IC'SERV:cE OMMISS!ON MANAGER ~ 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE RS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No . 5 
Sheet No. 30.15 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.14 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO . 261 

Applicable to gas service required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy 
apartments, and common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution ma ins are adjacent to the premise to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas consumed by customer is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 
$6.29 

Base Gas Cost 
Rate Adjustment Total Rate 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF consumed at 22 . 02¢ plus 37.57¢ equals 59.59¢ 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with 
the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No . 70 of this tariff . 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks , 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval . 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable . 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto , are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law . 

Issued by authority of Orders of the Kentucky Public Service Commission , dated August 31, 1993 in Case No . 
92-346 and September 1, 1993 in Case No. 90-041- . 

(R) 

Issued: September 9, 1993 
MMISSION 

Effective: August 31, OP~ENTUCKY 

CFFECTIVE 

AUG 3 1 1993 --~3 
\?--

u PURSUAtH TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 { 1) 
~~-~- - L//;., QV· 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE RS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.14 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.13 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 260 

Applicable to gas service required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy 
apartments, and coomon use areas of multi-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas consumed by customer is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF consumed at 

Base 
Rate 

26.30¢ 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

plus 39.81¢ equals 

$6.75 

Total Rate 

66 . 11¢ 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with 
the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

~hen bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks , 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. ~hen not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated June 25, 1993 in Case No. 
90-041-L. 

Issued: July 1, 1993 

( R) 

~ 
JUL 1 1993 \ \~'q 

~ 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLI CAB ILl TY 

RATE RS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.13 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 30.12 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO . 260 

Applicable to gas service required for all domestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy 
apartments, and comnon use areas of lllJlti-occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where 
distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas consumed by customer is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF consumed at 

Base 
Rate 

26.30¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

42.16¢ 

$6.75 

Total Rate 

equals 68.46¢ 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with 
the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated May 24, 1993 in Case No. 
90-041-K. 

Issued: May 28, 1993 Effective : June 2 ~NTUCKY 
Subjec~ @=fffiifiWE 

(I) 

· ~ 
JUN 2 1993 (\ p\ 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power COIJ1'8fly 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLI CAB Ill TY 

RATE RS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Ky. P.S.C . Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.12 
Cancelling and S~rsedi ng 
Sheet No. 30 . 11 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 260 

Applicable to gas service r~ired for all danestic purposes in private residences, single occ~ apartments, 
and conmon use areas of nulti·occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where distribution 
mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is detennined as follows: 
All gas consumed by customer is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) . 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF consumed at 

Base 
Rate 

26.30¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

33.35¢ 

$6.75 

Total Rate 

~als 59.65t 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet detennined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

Yhen bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum 
or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval . 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty·one (21) days from the 
date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill 
plus 5X, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed 
with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dat e@fE>4ta&UtJ(Y992 in Case No. 92·346. 

EFFECliV~ 

Issued: April 26, 1993 ,{' 1 /./}¥!.7 '' Effective: April 26, 1993 /uf/J?-').1., fj / / APR Z S 1993 Fi"':'l Meter Readings 
/!fjl..UI ~ , .'1 Sl.bJect to Refund ;~""" ~- {. ' · Lph: '"";""\iu~SUANT TO 607 KAR 5:011. 

/ 
1~ SECTION 9 (1) 

BY:~~ 
PUBLIC ~ERVICEOMMtSSION MANAGER 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE RS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.11 
Cancelling and S~rseding 
Sheet No. 30.10 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 255 

Applicable to gas service req..~ired for all danestic purposes in private residences, single occupancy apartments, 
and conmon use areas of nulti·occupancy buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where distribution 
mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas consumed by customer is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF consumed at 

Base 
Rate 

18.63c plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

33.35c 

$5.95 

Total Rate 

eq.JBlS 51.98c 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less freq.Jently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum 
or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill nust be received in the Company's office within twenty-one <21) days from the 
date the bill is mailed by the Company. ~hen not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill 
plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed 
with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 
90-041-J. 

Issued: April 1, 1993 

dated Marclp98l.J~RVIef>CeMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

liVE 
Effective: April 1, 1993 

APR 1 1993 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

(R) 

SECTION 9 (1) • 

BY: ,~~~ nO 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Conpany 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE RS 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 30.10 
Cenc:ell ing and Sl.pl!rseding 
Sheet No. 30.9 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 255 

Applicable to gas service r~ired for all danestic purposes in private residences, single occ~ncy apartments, 
and conmon use areas of nulti-occupanc:y buildings, when supplied at one point of delivery where distribution 
mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is detenmined as follows: 
All gas consuned by custaner is billed in units of 100 cubic feet CCCF). 

Custaner Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
all CCF consuned at 

Base 
Rate 

18.63¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

37.32¢ 

$5.95 

Total Rate 

~als 55.95¢ 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment" as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet detenmined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less fr~ently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum 
or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

(I) 

Payment of the Net Monthly Bill nust be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the 
date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill 
plus 5%, is due and payable. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed 
with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 
90-041-I. 

Issued: December 1, 1992 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTfVE 

DEC 11992 

PU{U3UANT TO 807 KAA 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 {1) 

BY: ~£.-
dated November 81pt.~iR'i~ ILO.iioN MANAGER 

Effective: December 1, 1992 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Comany 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.16 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.15 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 264 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied 
at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. Company may 
decline requests for service under this tariff due to gas supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas used by customer is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
All CCF consumed at 

Base Rate 

20.07¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

37.57¢ 

$12.70 

Total Rate 

equals 57.64¢ 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by l9W'BLIC SER C 

t'U VI E COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 3 1 1993 

Issued by authority of Orders of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated August 31, 1993 in Case No. 
92-346 and September 1, 1993 in Case No. 90-0 1-M. 

Issued: September 9, 1993 Effective: August 31, 1993 

(R) 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Comany 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.15 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.14 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 262 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied 
at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. Company may 
decline requests for service under this tariff due _to gas supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas used by customer is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
All CCF consumed at 

Base Rate 

21.75¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

39.81¢ 

$13.50 

Total Rate 

equals 61.56¢ 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance 
with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff . 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, 
minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter 
reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from 
the date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net 
Monthly Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law . 

~~~~~-~~ authority of order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated ~LfC 'S~RV1c~cfOFJM~$ION 

Issued: July 1, 1993 
. EFFH~TIVE Effective: JUlY,, 1993 

Subject to Refund 

JUL 1 1993 

(R) 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 ~~0,?; 
SECTION~~\~ 

BY: ~.::~ 
PUBLIC 'sERViCE OMUISSIOH MANAGER 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Comany 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLI CAB I L ITY 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Ky.P.S . C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.14 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 31.13 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 262 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at 
one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. Company may decline 
requests for service under this tariff due to gas supply limitations . 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas used by customer is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
All CCF consumed at 

Base Rate 

21.75¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

$13.50 

Total Rate 

42.16¢ equals 63.91¢ 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with 
the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

~hen bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum 
or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the 
date the bill is mailed by the Company. ~hen not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly 
Bill plus 5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed 
with the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 2 1993 

(I) 

PUR:.>UANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 (1 ) 

BY: .&i~tt<'"'Lh< 
PLmllC 'SERVJCEOMMIS!SIOH MANAGER 

Issued by authority of Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated Hay 24, 1993 in Case No. 90 -041-K. 

Issued: May 28, 1993 Effective: June 2, 1993 
Subject to Refund 



The Union Light; Heat and Power Comany 
107 Brent Spence ~re 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.13 
cancelling and S~rseding 
Sheet No. 31.12 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 262 

Applicable to gas service req.aired for any purpose by an individual custaner on one premise when S'-"Pl ied at one 
point of delivery lohere distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. Corrpany may decline req.JeSts 
for service under this tariff due to gas S'-"PlY limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is detennined as follows: 
All gas used by custaner is billed in lllits of 100 cl.bic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a -Commodity Charge for 
All CCF consuned at 

Base Rate 

21.75c plus 

$13.50 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment Total Rate 

33.35c equals 55.10c 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause'' set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

~en bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related lllits such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or 
other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty·one (21) days from the date 
the bill is mailed by the Company. ~en not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 
5%, is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, ·are subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Kentucky Public service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with 
the Kentucky Public service Commission as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, ~~~~IICE~MlSSYOtto. 92-346. 

Issued: April 26, 1993 EffectiVI!FF~V~6, 1993 
F1nal Meter Readings 
Sl.bject to Refund 

-~. President APR 2 6 1993 

PUfiSUANT TO S07 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1} 

BY: t~rGU~'&> 
PUBLIC 'SERVICE OMMISSION MANAGER 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Conany 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

RATE GS 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.12 
cancelling and S~rsedi ng 
Sheet No. 31.11 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 257 

GENERAL SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to gas service re<JJi red for any purpose by an individual custaner on one premise ..tlen s...,.,lied at one 
point of delivery where distribution •ins are adjacent to the premise to be served. Conpany may decline re<JJeStS 
for service under this tariff due to gas s...,.,ly limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas used by custaner is billed in ~.nits of 100 cl.bic feet (CCF) 

Custaner Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
All CCF consumed at 

Base Rate 

16.19¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

$12.00 

Total Rate 

33.35C e<J.I&lS 50.14C 

The 11Gas Cost Adjustment," as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cl.bic feet determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

~en bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related ~.nits such as cl.bic feet blocks, minimum or 
other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill nust be received in the Corrpany's office within twenty-one (21) days from the date 
the bill is mailed by the Conpany. ~en not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 
5X, is due and payable. · 

TERM OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either custaner or Corrpany. 

SERVICE REa.JLATHIIS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are sl.bject to the jurisdiction of 
the Kentucky Pl.blic Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with 
the Kentucky Pl.bl ic Service Commission as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of Order of the Kentucky Pl.bl i 

Issued: April 1, 1993 

PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION 

·on, dated March 30, 1993 in~f:fl~~~1-J. 

(R) 



• 

Union Light, Heat and Power Comany 
107 Brent Spence Square 

~ Covington. Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE GS 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 31.11 
cancelling and S14>E!rseding 
Sheet No. 31.10 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 257 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual custaner on one premise when supplied at one 
point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served. Corrpany may decline requests 
for service under this tariff due to gas supply limitations. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas used by custaner is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF) 

Customer Charge per month: 

Plus a Commodity Charge for 
All CCF conslllled at 

Base Rate 

16.79¢ plus 

Gas Cost 
Adjustment 

S12.00 

Total Rate 

37.32¢ equals 54.11¢ 

The "Gas Cost Adjustment , " as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with the 
"Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" set forth on Sheet No. 70 of this tariff. 

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or 
other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Corrpany•s office within twenty-one (21) days from the date 
the bill is mailed by the Corrpany. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 

(A 5%, is due and payable • 

.. M OF SERVICE 

One year, terminable thereafter on ten (10) days written notice by either customer or Corrpany. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DEC 11992 

(I) 

Issued by authority of Order of the Kentucky Public ted November 29,U~~ANtale807'*AR-5:011, 

Issued: Decer~Der 1, 1992 

• 



• 

• 
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The Union Light , Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

RATE IT 

INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 50 
Page 1 of 3 

BILL NOS. 228 - Transport only 
229 - Both 

Applicable to curtailable service and ava i lable to any customer who utilizes a minimum of 10,000 CCF per month 
during the seven consecutive billing periods commencing with customer's first meter reading taken on or after 
April 1, and has arranged for the delivery of gas into the Company's system, or requests Company to purchase 
and deliver gas, for customer's sole use at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the 
premise to be served. Any service provided herel.l'lder shall be by displacement and on a "best efforts" basis. 
The Company reserves the right to decline requests to initiate or continue such service whenever , in the 
Company's judgment , rendering the service would be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system or its 
ability to supply gas to customers receiving service under the provisions of Rate RS, Rate GS, Rate FT, and 
Rate ss. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas consumed is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Administrative Charge per month : 

Commodity Charge per CCF: 
Company will deliver the arranged-for gas, less shrinkage 
which is equal to the Company's system average unaccounted 
for percentage, at a rate of $0.07 per CCF except as 
specified in the "Alternate Fuels" provision; 

Plus a take-or-pay recovery charge as set forth on Sheet No. 
71 Rider T-0-P , as competit i ve conditions allow; 

Plus, if purchased by Company, an agency fee of $0.005 per CCF 
and a gas cost based on that supply purchased on customer's 
behalf which will not be detrimental to sales service customers 

$250.00 

(N) 

The Company will supplement the customer's gas supply on a best efforts basis for gas delivered through 
customer's meter in excess of customer's daily and/or monthly transported volumes including prior months 
transportation imbalances and Standby Service volumes if applicable. The cost of this supplemental gas supply 
will not be detrimental to the Company's sales service customers. In the event customer fails to interrupt 
transportation deliveries at Company's request, or Company is unable to provide supplement al supplies for 
customer, any excess deliveries through customer's meter will be considered unauthorized deliver ies . 

Minimum: The monthly customer charge contained in Sheet No. 31, Rate GS, and, in addition thereto during 
the seven consecutive billing periods beginning in April , the 10,000 CCF volume minimum. 

ALTERNATIVE FUEL 

If customer fails to take delivery of 10,000 CCF per month during the months of April through 
October, customer will be charged, in addition to the charges for the delivered volumes, an 
amount equal to the difference between 10, 000 CCF and the delivered volumes billed at Rate GS . 

The Company may charge a rate lower than that specified in the "Net Monthly Bill" provision to meet competition 
from alternative fuels without prior Commission approval. The decision to charge a lower rate wil l be made on 
a case-by-case basis, supported by a statement in the customer's current affidavit that absent such lower ra te , 
customer would utilize an alternative fuel source. 

The Company may also charge a rate higher than that specified in the "Net Monthly Bill" provision if such rate 
remains competitive with the price of energy from customer's alternatiYA-.(tel stWYJC£ Cf>Mfl{ss,SbPP not 
exceed the rate set forth on Sheet No. 31, Rate GS, General Service. ~~ 0~ 

Of KENTUCKY 
Once a customer receives a flexible transportation rate, as described in the preced~Dfiphs, the customer 
must continue to pay a flexible rate as determined by the Company for a period of 12 months. At the end of 12 
months, the customer may, upon written notification to the Company, apply for ~nbl~xiblA r~;.,t;, nfor another 12 
months. Absent such notification, customer's rate will convert to the fixed rat~~abli ~~,Y~in • 

of an Order of 1. 

Issued: October 9, 1990 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

GAS COST CREO IT 

Ky.P.S . C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 50 
Page 2 of 3 

A gas cost credit (GCC) based upon a rate of $0,005 per CCF, shall be calculated monthly based on the agency 
volumes purchased by Company on customer's behalf and credited to the Company's booked cost of gas. The GCC 
shall be included in the determination of the gas cost adjustment rate provision set forth on Sheet No. 70 of 
this tariff. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21> days from the 
date the bill is mailed by the Company. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly 
Bill plus 5% is due and payable. 

UNAUTHORIZED DELIVERIES 
All unauthorized deliveries shall be billed at a rate charged by the Company's interstate pipeline supplier(s) 
for such unauthorized deliveries in addition to the charges set forth under the Net Monthly Bill provision of 
this tariff. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth specific 
arrangements as to the transportation services provided as well as any other ci rcunstances relating to the 
individual customer. 

The Company's "best efforts" basis is defined as the right, at any time, to curtail or interrupt the delivery 
or transportation of gas under this tariff when, in the judgment of the Company, such curtailment or 
interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries to hi gher priority customers or to 
respond to any emergency. 

IJhere customer or customer's designated agent (sl.4)pl ier) owns the gas to be transported, customer shall be 
responsible to make all necessary arrangements and secure all requisite regulatory or governmental approvals, 
certificates or permits to enable the gas to be delivered to the Company's system. 

At least one day preceding the day transportation nominations are due to the interstate pipeline(s) 
transporting customer's gas, customer or customer's supplier agrees to inform Company in writing or, at the 
Company's discretion, verbally, and confirm in writing within seven (7) days thereafter, the quantities of gas 
it desires to have transported for the upcciming month, along with all other necessary information. Customer 
agrees upon request by Company to produce, in a timely mamer, proof of the purchase of the natural gas 
transported, any necessary regulatory approvals, and any and all transportation arrangements with all 
interstate pipelines, intrastate pipelines, or others involved in transporting customer's gas. 

If customer's delivered transportation volume exceeds customer's monthly metered volume used for billing, 
customer will have an imbalance, which must be eliminated as soon as possible.Company shall have the right to 
irrpose penalties on customer's daily or monthly imbalances, or to refuse to accept future nominations from 
customer or customer's supplier until imbalances are eliminated. Company will not be liable for any penalties 
charged by pipelines because of customer's supplier's over or under deliveries into the pipeline, or customer's 
failure to take deliveries through customer's meters for the exact amount of gas transported by the pipeline to 
Company's city gate. 

Customers who satisfy the definition of human needs and public welfare customers must purchase standby service 
from the Company, or have alternative fuel capability, or have a combination thereof sufficient to maintain 
minimal operations. 

Human needs and public welfare customer is a customer whose facilities are used for residential dwelling on 
either a permanent or terrporary basis; commercial customers of a residential nature; other customers whose 
service locations are places of the kind, where the element of human welfare is the predominant factor; and 
civil and governmental customers whose facilities are required in the performance of protecting and preserving 
the public health, safety, and welfare. Such facilities shall include, but are not limited to, houses, 
apartment buildings, correctional institutions, hospitals, primary and secondary schools, nursing homes, and 
charitable institutions. 

The primary term of contract shall be a minimum of one (1) year. After c~ln;j~ Qt~~~~i~Y. t~fJPA such 
contract shall continue unless cancelled by either party upon thirty (30) da~~~~"Ar~~~~t 
customer re-applies for service under this tariff within one year of terminatio~a1K~s request, 
customer shall pay the minimum charges specified in the Net Monthly Bill provision f~r of months 
customer's service was inactive. 

of an Order of ission dated October 2 I 90-041. 

Issued: October 9, 1990 

(N) 

!J 
E COMMISSION MANAGER 1" ~ 

0 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 50 
Page 3 of 3 

(N) 

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently in effect , as filed 
with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law • 

iss ion 

Issued: October 9, 1990 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMrSSION 
Of KENTUCKY 

EmCTrvE 
dated October 2 1990 in Case No. 90·041 . 

Effecti6W; T Oct~~~{)1990 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 

~TION~ 
BY: 'L., 

PustiSER ECOMMISSION MANAGER ~ 

5/\ 
0 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

RATE IT 

INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 50.1 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 50 
Page 1 of 3 

BILL NOS. 238 - Transport only 
239 - Both 

Applicable to curtailable transportation service and available to any customer who: (1) signs a contract with 
the C~ for service l.nder Rate IT; (2) utilizes a mininun of 10,000 CCF per month during the seven 
consecutive billing periods conmencing with customer's first meter reading taken on or after April 1; and (3) 
has arranged for the delivery of gas into the CCJ1ll&ny's system, or requests C~y to purchase and deliver 
gas, for customer's sole use at one point of delivery where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to 
be served. Any service provided herel.nder shall be by displacement and on a "best efforts" basis. The C~ 
reserves the right to decline requests to initiate or continue such service whenever, in the c~•s 
judgment, rendering the service would be detrimental to the operation of the Company's system or its ability to 
supply gas to customers receiving service under the provisions of RateRS, Rate GS, Rate FT, and Rate SS. The 
customer must elect ann.Jally whether it wishes to receive service at the fixed rate specified under 
Interruptible CCXJ1)etitive Transportation Service (Rate ICT) or, alternatively, at the variable rate as set 
forth under this Interruptible Transportation Service (Rate IT) as more fully described, and subject to the 
terms and conditions set forth below. Customers who do not specifically request service under Rate ICT will be 
assuned to have elected to receive service under Rate IT. 

This tariff schedule shall not preclude the COII'p8ny from entering into special arrangements with Commission 
approval, which are designed to meet unique circ~tances. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows: 
All gas consumed is billed in units of 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

Administrative Charge per month: 

Commodity Charge per CCF: 
Company will deliver the arranged-for gas, less shrinkage 
which is equal to the Company's system average unaccounted 
for percentage, at a rate of $0.076 per CCF except as 
specified in the "Alternate Fuels" provision; 

Plus a take-or-pay recovery charge as set forth on Sheet No. 
71 Rider T-0-P, as cCXJ1)etitive conditions allow; 

Plus, if purchased by Company, an agency fee of SO.OOS per CCF 
and a gas cost per CCF based on that supply purchased on customer's 
behalf which will not ·be detrimental to sales service customers 

$250.00 

If the Carpany is required to install remote meter reading equipment on customer 1 s meter in order to 
monitor customer usage on a daily basis, customer will be responsible for the cost of such equipnent 
either through a lump sum payment or monthly facilities charge designed to reimburse the CCJ1ll&ny for the 
cost of such equipment. 

The CCJ1ll&ny will supplement the customer• s gas supply on a best efforts basis for gas delivered through 
customer's meter in excess of customer's daily and/or monthly transported volunes including prior months 
transportation imbalances and Standby Service volumes if applicable. The cost of th \s supplemental gas supply 
will not be detrimental to the Company's sales service customers. In the event customer fails to interrupt 
transportation deliveries at CCJ1ll&ny's request, or CCJ1ll&ny is unable to provide supplemental supplies for 
customer, any excess deliveries through customer's meter will be considered I.I"'Buthorized deliveries. 
However, Company shall not be precluded from P,ysically discontinuing service to the customer, if the 
customer refuses to interrupt service when requested by th~'JSERV.of COMMISSION 

Issued by authority of an Order of 

Issued: April 26, 1993 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

dated October 7, 1992 in Case No. 92·346. 

APR Eft~t~~3Apri l 26, 1993 
Final Meter Readings 
Subject to Refl.rld 

PUR5UANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
President SECTION 9 (1) . 

BY: ~~ 
PUBLIC tEAVICE OMMISSION MANAGER 



The Union Light, Heat and Power C~y 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

NET MONTHLY BILL (Cont 1d.) 

Ky.P . S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 50.1 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 50 
Page 2 of 3 

Minimum: The monthly Administrative Charge shown above, and, in addition thereto during 
the seven consecutive billing periods begiming in April, the 10,000 CCF volume minimum. 

If customer fails to take delivery of 10,000 CCF per month during the months of April through 
October, customer will be charged, in addition to the Administrative Charge and the charges for 
the delivered volumes, an IIIIOU'It eq.JBl to the difference between 10,000 CCF and the delivered 
volumes billed at Rate GS. 

COMPETITIVE FLEXIBILITY 
The c~ may on an individual customer basis, charge a rate lower than that specified in the "Net Monthly 
Bill" provision, but not less than $0.030 per CCF, to meet competition from alternative fuels or other sources 
without prior Commission approval. The decision to charge a lower rate will be made by the C~ny at its sole 
discretion based on its interpretation of competitive conditions. 

GAS COST CREDIT 
A gas cost credit (GCC) based upon a rate of $0.005 per CCF, shall be calculated monthly based on the agency 
volumes purchased by C~ on customer's behalf and credited to the C~y•s booked cost of gas. The GCC 
shall be included in the determination of the gas cost adjustment rate provision set forth on Sheet No. 70 of 
this tariff. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the Net Monthly Bill must be received in the Company's office within twenty-one (21) days from the 
date the bill is mailed by the Company. when not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly 
Bill plus 5X is due and payable. 

UNAUTHORIZED DELIVERIES 
All unauthorized deliveries shall be billed at a rate charged by the Company's interstate pipeline supplier(s) 
for such unauthorized deliveries in addition to the charges set forth under the Net Monthly Bill provision of 
this tariff. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the C~ny. Such agreement shall set forth specific 
arrangements as to the transportation services provided, as well as, any other circumstances relating to the 
individual customer. 

The Company's "best efforts" basis is defined as the right, at any time, to curtail or interrupt the delivery 
or transportation of - gas under this tariff when, in the judgment of the Company, such curtailment or 
interruption is necessary to enable the Company to maintain deliveries to higher priority customers or to 
respond to any emergency. 

Where customer or customer's designated agent (supplier) owns the gas to be transported, customer shall be 
responsible to make all necessary arrangements and secure all requisite regulatory or governmental approvals, 
certificates or permits to enable the gas to be delivered to the Company's system. 

At least one day preceding the day transportation nominations are due to the interstate pi pel ine(s) 
transporting customer's gas, customer or customer's supplier agrees to inform Company in writing or, at the 
Company's discretion, verbally, and confirm in writing within seven (7) days thereafter, the quantities of gas 
it desires to have transported for the upcoming month, along with all other necessary information. Customer 
agrees upon request by Company to produce, in a timely mamer, proof of the purchase of the natural gas 
transported, any necessary regulatory approvals, and any and all transportation arrangements with all 
interstate pipelines, intrastate pipelines, or others involved in transporting customer's gas. 

If customer's delivered transportation volume exceeds customer's roonthly metered volume used for billing, 
customer will have an imbalance, which must be eliminated as soon as possible.Company shall have the right to 
impose penalties 011 customer's daily or monthly imbalances , or to refuse to accept future nominations from 
customer or customer's supplier until irrbalances are eliminated. Company will not be liable for any penalties 
charged by pipelines because of customer's suppl ier•s over 9f __ ~r;.. ,d,f;~,\)lllf~~-t~pipel ine, or customer's 
failure to take deliveries through customer's meters fort~~~~~, ~~rted by the pipeline to 
company's city gate. OF KENTU 

of an Order of rvice Commission EI~J£l~~~ober 7 1992 in Case'tio. 92-346. 

Issued: April 26, 1993 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

TERMS AND COII>ITIONS (Contirued) 

Ky. P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 50. 1 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 50 
Page 3 of 3 

Customers who satisfy the definition of hllll8fl needs and J)'blic: welfare customers nust purchase stancby service 
from the C~, or have alternative fuel capability, or have a c:on'bination thereof sufficient to maintain 
minimal operations. 

Hllll8fl needs and J)'blic: welfare customer is a customer loilose facilities are used for resident ial dwelling on 
either a pernanent or tl!q)Orary basis; c:annerc:ial customers of a residential nature; other customers loilose 
service locations are places of the kind, where the element of human welfare is the predominant factor; and 
civil and governnental customers loilose fac:il ities are r~ired in the performance of protecting and preserving 
the public: health, safety, and welfare. Such facilities shall include , but are not limited to, houses , 
apartment buildings, correctional institutions, hospitals, primary and secondary schools, nursing homes, and 
char.itable institutionS. 

The primary term of contract shall be a minimum of one (1) year. After -completion of the primary term, such 
c:ontrac:t shall continue unless cancelled by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice. In the event 
customer re-applies for service under this tariff within one year of termination at customer's r~st, 
customer shall pay the minimum charges specified in the Net Monthly Bill provision for the l'lUitler of months 
customer's service was inactive . 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently in effect, as filed 
with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

of an Order of 

Issued: April 26, 1993 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

v c:e Commission cfft~<(,U~r 7 1992 in Case No. 92·346 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLI CAB! LITY 

RATE SS 
STANDBY SERVICE 

Ky.P . S.C. Gas No . 5 
Sheet No. 52 . 11 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 52.10 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 258 - FIRM 
?b5 - I NTERRl.PTI BLE 

Available to any transportation customer requiring standby service where Company has adequate peak day and 
annual contractual arrangements. If contractual arrangements are inadequate to accommodate customer, 
Company shall decline to initiate such service until adequate arrangements can be completed. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the 
customer shall pay an additional charge of 17.45 cents per CCF . This reflects the D-1 demand rate of (R) 
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation calculated at a 25 percent load factor with an equivalent BTU value 
of 1030, plus a gas inventory charge based on taking 75 percent of contract levels. This charge is subject 
to change with the Company's quarterly GCA filing. This amount is due and payable, except at such time 
as the standby volumes are required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be billed for 
standby volumes at the General Service sales rate. 

INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 
The net monthly bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the 
customer shall pay an additional charge of 9.35 cents per CCF which is the Company's average pipeline (I) 
demand cost based on total annual throughput as reported in the most recent GCA. This charge is subject 
to change with the Company's quarterly GCA filing. This amount is due and payable, except at such time 
as the standby volumes are required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be billed for 
standby volumes at the Company's current gas cost recovery charge plus the transportation rate from Rate 
IT . 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the total amount due must be received in the Company's office by the due date shown on the bill. 
When not so paid, an additional amount equal to five percent (5%) of the unpaid balance is due and payable. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth 
specific arrangements concerning the volumes to be reserved for customer and any other circumstances 
relating to the individual customer's standby needs. 

The primary term of contract shall be a minimum of one (1) year with a renewal or termination date of 
October 31 of each year. After completion of the primary term, such contract shall continue unless 
cancelled by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice preceding October 31 of each year . 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently 
in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated September 1, 1993 in Case 
No. 90-041-M. 

Issued: September 9, 1993 Pi.BbiG 003VA~OONtAlimN 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 3 1 1993 

PURSUANT TO 807 l<AR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 { 1) 

BY: _$-d!Jr;,t~< 
PI IBUC SERViC:E t.OMMlSS!ON MANAGER 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE SS 
STANDBY SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 52.10 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 52.9 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 258 · FIRM 
265 · INTERRUPTIBLE 

Available to any transportation customer requiring standby service where Company has adequate peak day and 
annual contractual arrangements. If contractual arrangements are inadequate to accommodate customer, 
Company shall decline to initiate such service until adequate arrangements can be completed. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the 
customer shall pay an additional charge of 17.15 cents per CCF. This reflects the D-1 demand rate of 
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation calculated at a 25 percent load factor with an equivalent BTU value of 
1030, plus a gas inventory charge based on taking 75 percent of contract levels. This charge is subject to 
change with the Company's quarterly GCA filing. This amount is due and payable, except at such time as the 
standby vol1.111es are required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be billed for standby 
volumes at the General Service sales rate. 

INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 
The net monthly bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the 
customer shall pay an additional charge of 9.70 cents per CCF which is the Company's average pipeline demand (~ ) 
cost based on total annual throughput as reported in the most recent GCA. This charge is subject to change 
with the Company's quarterly GCA filing. This amount is due and payable, except at such t ime as the standby 
volumes are required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be billed for standby volumes at the 
Company's current gas cost recovery charge plus the transportation rate from Rate IT. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the total amount due must be received in the Company's office by the due date shown on the bill. 
When not so paid, an additional amount equal to five percent (5%) of the unpaid balance i s due and payable. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company . . Such agreement shall set forth specific 
arrangements concerning the volumes to be reserved for customer and any other circumstances relating to the 
individual customer's standby needs. 

The primary term of contract shall be a minimum of one (1) year with a renewal or termination date of 
October 31 of each year. After completion of the primary term, such contract shall continue unless 
cancelled by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice preceding October 31 of each year. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated June 25, 1993 in Case No. 
90·041-L. 

Issued: July 1, 1993 Effective: July 1, 1993 
Subject to Refund 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 1 1993 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . q ~ 
SECTION~~ \V 

BY: ~"' PUSUC 'sERi~eri OMUJSSION M~.t~Aarn 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE SS 
STANDBY SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 52.9 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 52.8 
Page 1 of 1 
BILL NO. 258 - FIRM 

265 - INTERRUPTIBLE 

Available to any transportation customer requiring standby service where Company has adequate peak day 
and ai'V'IU8l contractual arrangements. If contractual arrangements are inadequate to accOIIIIIOdate 
customer, Company shall decline to initiate such service until adequate arrangements can be completed. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the 
customer shall pay an additional charge of 17.15 cents per CCF. This reflects the D-1 demand rate of (Ft) 
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation calculated at a 25 percent load factor with an equivalent BTU 
value of 1030, plus a gas inventory charge based on taking 75 percent of contract levels . This charge 
is subject to change with the Company's quarterly GCA filing. This amount is due and payable, except 
at such time as the standby volumes are required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be 
billed for standby volumes at the General Service sales rate. 

INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 
The net monthly bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement , the 
customer shall pay an additional charge of 9.91 cents per CCF which is the Company's average pipeline 
demand cost based on total annual throughput as reported in the most recent GCA. This charge is 
subject to change with the Company's quarterly GCA filing. This amount is due and payable, except at 
such time as the standby volumes are required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be 
billed for standby volumes at the Company's current gas cost recovery charge plus the transportation 
rate from Rate IT. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the total amount due must be received in the Company' s office by the due date shown on the 
bill. When not so paid, an additional amount equal to five percent (5%) of the unpaid balance is due 
and payable. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. Such agreement shall set forth 
specific arrangements concerning the volumes to be reserved for customer and any other circumstances 
relating to the individual customer's standby needs. 

The primary term of contract shall be a minimum of one (1) year with a renewal or termination date of 
October 31 of each year. After completion of the primary term, such contract shall continue unless 
cancelled by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice preceding October 31 of each year . 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations 
currently in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated, May 24, 1993 in Case No. 
90-041-K. 

( Ft) 

Issued: May 28, 1993 Efffc~~~ sm~I~E ~QUMISSION 
ii}Ej~Kt~ 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 2 1993 n/q_; 
~ 

PUBSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 I 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~24~ - -··-__ ;:::=:::_ .... _. ______ ... .. -- ··· ·· 



The Union Light, Heat and Power C~ 
139 East Fourth Street 
Cincimatj I Ohio 45202 

APPLICABILITY 

RATE SS 

STAJI)BY SERVICE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 52.8 
Cancelling and SUperseding 
Sheet No. 52.7 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 258 - FIRM 
265 - INTERRUPTIBLE 

Available to any transportation customer requiring stanci:)y service where C~ has adequate peak day and 
amual contractual arrangements. If contractual arrangements are i~te to accOI'IIIIOdate customer, C~y 
shall decline to initiate such service l61ti l adequate arrangements can be c~leted. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the customer 
shall pay an additional charge of 17.53 cents per CCF. This reflects the D-1 denBnd rate of Coli.IIOia Gas (I) 
Transmission Corporation calculated at a 25 percent load factor with an equivalent BTU value of 1030, plus a 
gas inventory charge based on taking 75 percent of contract levels. This charge is subject to change with the 
C~ny•s quarterly GCA filing. This IIIIIOU'It is c1Je and payable, except at such time as the standby volumes are 
required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be billed for stanci:)y volumes at the General 
Service sales rate. 

INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 
The net monthly bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the customer 
shall pay an additional charge of 10.01 cents per CCF which is the C~y•s average pipeline demand cost based (I) 
on total amual throughput as reported in the most recent GCA. This charge is subject to change with the 
C~ny•s quarterly GCA filing. This IIIIIOU'It is c1Je and payable, except at such time as the standby volumes are 
required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be billed for standby volumes at the C~y•s 
current gas cost recovery charge plus the transportation rate from Rate IT I 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
Payment of the total IIIICU'It c1Je nust be received in the C~y•s office by the c1Je date shown on the bill. 
\Jhen not so paid, an additional IIIIIOU'It equal to five percent (5X) of the l.l'lpaid balance is dJe and payable. 

TERMS AND coti)ITIONS 
The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the C~ny. Such agreement shall set forth specific 
arrangements concerning the volumes to be reserved for customer and any other circumstances relating to the 
individual customer's standby needs. 

The primary term of contract shall be a mininun of one (1) year with a renewal or termination date of October 
31 of each year. After c~letion of the primary term, such contract shall contirue 161less cancelled by either 
party upon thirty (30) days written notice preceding October 31 of each year. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Public Service Comnission, and to C~y•s Rules and Regulations currently in effect, as filed 
with the Kentucky Public Service Comnission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated, March 30, 1993 in Case No. 
90-041-J. 

Issued: April 1, 1993 Effective: April 1, 1993 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~4~< 
PUBLIC 'sERVICE OUUISSIOH MANAGER 



The Union light, 'Heat and Power Conpany 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 52.7 

• 

139 East Fourth Street 
Cincinnati. Ohio 45202 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 52.6 
Page 1 of 1 

BILL NO. 258 - FIRM 
265 - INTERRUPTIBLE 

RATE SS 

STANDBY SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 
Available to any transportation customer requiring standby service where C0111J8ny has adequate peak day and 
annual contractual arrangements. If contractual arrangements are inadequate to accommodate customer, Company 
shall decline to initiate such service U'ltil adequate arrangements can be c~leted. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
FIRM STANDBY SERVICE 

The Net Monthly Bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the customer 
shall pay an additional charge of 16.66 cents per CCF. This reflects the D-1 demand rate of Colurrbia Gas 
Transmission Corporation calculated at a 25 percent load factor with an equivalenf BTU value of 1030, plus a 
gas inventory charge based on taking 75 percent of contract levels. This charge is subject to change with the 
Company's quarterly GCA filing. This amol.l'lt is due and payable, except at such time as the standby volumes are 
required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be billed for standby volumes at the General 
Service sales rate. 

INTERRUPTIBLE STANDBY SERVICE 
The net monthly bill is determined as follows. For the volume specified in the written agreement, the customer 
shall pay an additional charge of 9.93 cents per CCF which is the C0111J8ny's average pipeline demand cost based 
on total annual throughput as reported in the most recent GCA. This charge is sl.bject to change with the 
Company's quarterly GCA filing. This amoU'It is due and payable, except at such time as the standby volumes are 
required by the customer. In that instance, customer shall be billed for standby volumes at the Company's 
current gas cost recovery charge plus the transportation rate from Rate IT • 

• 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Payment of the total amount due must be received in the Company's office by the due date shown on the bill. 
When not so paid, an additional amoU'It equal to five percent (5%) of the U'lpaid balance is due and payable. 

• 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The customer shall enter into a written agreement with the Company. 
arrangements concerning the volunes to be reserved for customer and 
individual customer's standby needs. 

Such agreement shall set forth specific 
any other ci rci.IIIStances relating to the 

The primary term of contract shall be a minimum of one (1) year with a renewal or termination date of October 
31 of each year. After c~letion of the primary term, such contract shall continue U'lless cancelled by either 
party upon thirty (30) days written notice preceding October 31 of each year. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The s~lying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto are subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Kentucky Pl.blic Service Commission, and to C0111J8ny•s Rules and Regulat ions currently in effect, as filed 
with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF~ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DEC 11992 

PURS~ TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission dated, N'ov Eeli~ f' l Case No. 
90·041·1. 

Issued: December 1, 1992 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RIDER T-O-P 

TAKE-OR-PAY RECOVERY CHARGE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 71.12 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 71.11 
Page 1· of 1 

Applicable to transportation services provided under the terms and conditions of Rate IT and Rate FT. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the charges of Rate IT and Rate FT, except all gas delivered thereunder shall 
be subject to a charge per 100 cubic feet (CCF) (T-0-P Charge) as shown below. All amounts billed 
pursuant to this Rider shall be used to reduce the actual cost of gas as recorded on the Company's books. 

T-0-P CHARGE 
The T-O-P Charge shall be calculated coincidently with the calculation of the quarterly Gas Cost 
Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 70, as follows: 

Current Annualized Take-Or-Pay Costs 
T-0-P Charge= (Retail Sales+ Transportation Volumes) 

The T-O-P Charge to be billed during the revenue months of September, October and November 1993 is 0.000 
cents per 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently 
in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 3 1 1993 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated September 1, 1993 in Case No. 
90-041-M. 

Issued: September 9, 1993 Effective: August 31, 1993 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RIDER T-0-P 

TAKE-OR-PAY RECOVERY CHARGE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 71.11 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 71.10 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to transportation services provided under the terms and conditions of Rate IT and Rate FT. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the charges of Rate IT and Rate FT, except all gas delivered thereunder shall 
be subject to a charge per 100 cubic feet (CCF) (T-0-P Charge) as shown below. All amounts billed 
pursuant to this Rider shall be used to reduce the actual cost of gas as recorded on the Company's books. 

T-0-P CHARGE 
The T-0-P Charge shall be calculated coincidently with the calculation of the quarterly Gas Cost 
Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 70, as follows: 

Current Annualized Take-Or-Pay Costs 
T-O-P Charge= (Retail Sales+ Transportation Volumes) 

The T-0-P Charge to be billed during the revenue months of June, July and August 1993 is 0.000 cents per (~) 
100 cubic feet (CCF). 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently 
in effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 2 1993 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR ~:0 11 • 
, SECTIONZ. 

B~~uc's&t.UAtSSION~:GER 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated November May 24, 1993 in Case 
No. 90-041-K. 

Issued: May 28, 1993 Effective: June 2, 1993 
Subject to Refund 



The lklion Light, Heat and Power Conpany 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RIDER T·O·P 

TAKE,OR·PAY RECOVERY CHARGE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 71 . 10 
Canc:ell ing and SUperseding 
Sheet No. 71.9 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to transportation services provided 161der the terms and conditions of Rate IT and Rate FT. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the charges of Rate IT and Rate FT , except all gas delivered thereunder shall be 

slbject to a charge per 100 clbic feet (CCF) CT·O·P Charge) as shown below. All 81110U'lts billed pursuant to 
this Rider shall be used to reduce the actual cost of gas as recorded on the eorrpany•s books. 

T·O·P CHARGE 
The T-0-P Charge shall be calculated coincidently with the calculation of the quarterly Gas Cost Adjustment 
Clause set forth on Sheet No. 70, as follows: 

current Annualized Take-or-Pay Costs 
T-0-P Charge = 

(Retail Sales+ Transportation Volumes) 

The T-0-P Charge to be billed during the revenue months of April and May 1993 is 0.030 cents per 100 cubic {Ft) 
feet (CCF). 

SERVICE REQILATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, dated Novenber March l.OcdUJli~SIOlr 

No. 90·041-J. PUBLIC SERVICt 

Issued: April 1, 1993 

OF KENTUCKY 

Effective: April 1, 1993 

APR 1 1993 

PURSUANT TO S07 KAR 5:011 ' 
SECTION ;2L . 

B~uc's~SIO~AGm 
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The Union light, Heat and Power Conpany 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington, Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILITY 

RIDER T-0-P 

TAKE-OR-PAY RECOVERY CHARGE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 71.9 
Cancelling and Superseding 
Sheet No. 71.8 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to transportation services provided l.l'lder the terms and conditions of Rate IT and Rate FT. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed in accordance with the charges of Rate IT and Rate FT, except all gas delivered thereunder shall be 

subject to a charge per 100 cubic feet (CCF) (T·O-P Charge) as shown below. All amounts billed pursuant to 
this Rider shall be used to reduce the actual cost of gas as recorded on the Coopany•s books. 

T-0-P CHARGE 
The T-0-P Charge shall be calculated coincidently with the calculation of the quarterly Gas Cost Adjustment 
Clause set forth on Sheet No. 70, as follows: 

Current Annualized Take-Or-Pay Costs 
T·O·P Charge = 

(Retail Sales+ Transportation Volumes) 

The T-0-P Charge to be billed during the revenue months of December 1992, January and February 1993 is .18 
cents per 100 cubic feet (CCF). 

SERVICE REGULATICWS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Rules and Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 
90·041-I. -

dated November 25 ' PUtide SEftVit'E COMMISSION 

Issued: December 1, 1992 

Of V.ENTUCKY 
Eff'ECTI'O'E 

Effective: December 1, 1992 

DEC 1 1992 

PU{tSUANT TO S07 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~ 
PUBLIC 'sERVicE OMMlSSlON MA.N'-G~. q:J 

(!, 1~ 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

APPLICABILTIY 

BAD CHECK CHARGE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 80.1 
cancelling and S~..perseding 
Sheet No. 80 
Page 1 of 1 

Applicable to all customers in the Company's gas service area. 

CHARGE 
The Ca!p~ny may charge and collect a fee of $15.00 to cover the cost of handling an unsecured check, where a 
customer tenders in payment of an accOU'lt a check which upon deposit by the C~ny is returned as 1.11paid by 
the bank for any reason. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Ccmnission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Ccmnission, as provided by law. 

of an Order of the Kentuck 

Issued: April 26, 1993 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 2 6 1993 
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The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
107 Brent Spence Square 
Covington. Kentucky 41011 

APPLI CAB I L TI Y 

BAD CHECK CHARGE 

Applicable to all customers in the Company's gas service area. 

CHARGE 

Ky.P.S.C. Gas No. 5 
Sheet No. 80 
Page 1 of 1 

The Company may charge and collect a fee of $8.00 to cover the cost of handling an unsecured check, where a 
customer tenders in payment of an account a check which upon deposit by the Company is returned as unpaid by 
the bank for any reason. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in 
effect, as filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, as provided by law • 

Issued by authority of an Order of 
90-041. 

Issued: October 9, 1990 

pUBllC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EfRCTfVE 

OCT 2 1990 

(N) I (T) 


